

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY US ARMY INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT COMMAND HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY GARRISON, FORT HOOD FORT HOOD, TEXAS 76544-5000

IMHD-ESF

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY MUTUAL AID AGREEMENT (US) CITY OF KILLEEN AGREEMENT

ANNEX #1 FIRE PROTECTION AND AIRCRAFT RESCUE & FIREFIGHTING OPERATIONS ON ROBERT GRAY ARMY AIRFIELD JOINT USE AIRPORT

The Fort Hood Fire & Emergency Services (Fort Hood FESD) will have primary responsibility for all aircraft fire rescue operations on the Joint Use Airport. This includes all emergencies within the Aircraft Operations Area (AOA) on the Joint Use Airport. The Fort Hood FESD will respond to emergencies including, but not limited to, aircraft crashes, aircraft fires, aircraft in-flight emergencies, fuel spills and land based vehicle fires and accidents that occur within the AOA. The Fort Hood FESD will also provide First Responder Medical treatment to those requiring medical attention on board taxiing aircraft as well as those persons requiring medical care inside the AOA. The Fort Hood FESD agrees to provide Aircraft Rescue and Firefighting (ARFF) services that meet or exceed those standards the Federal Aviation Administration requires of Part 139 certificated airports.

The Fort Hood FESD will immediately notify the Killeen Fire Department of any accidents involving a civilian aircraft on the Joint Use Airport. The Fort Hood FESD and the Killen Fire Department will create and maintain Operational Response Guidelines for response to incidents on the Joint Use Airport. The Killeen Fire Department will dispatch identified equipment to the airport when the Senior Fire Officer (SFO) from Fort Hood FESD determines the nature of the response may be beyond the capabilities of the Fort Hood FESD Aircraft Rescue & Firefighting equipment to handle.

When a request for Mutual Aid from the Fort Hood FESD is received, the Killeen Fire Department will respond the requested units and personnel, if available. The Killeen Fire Department equipment and personnel will enter the aircraft parking ramp area at the Killeen Regional Airport via the Corporate Aviation Gate (RGAAF Gate Number-16B/KFHRA Gate Number-T4), and stage on the north aircraft parking ramp until requested by the Fort Hood Senior Fire Officer (SFO) or respond to any other location on or off of the airport as requested by the Fort Hood Senior Fire Officer (SFO), to assist with an ongoing operation.

The terminal building will have a fire alarm reporting system capable of transmitting any trouble and/or fire alarms to the Monaco Fire Alarm Computer located in the Fire Control Office of the Fort Hood FESD. The Fort Hood FESD will notify the Killeen Fire Department of any and all fire alarms and/or trouble alarms that are received via the Monaco reporting system. The Killen Fire Department will respond and investigate the cause of these alarms. If a fire or serious accident has occurred in the terminal, Killeen Fire Department will be responsible for the "command and control" of the incident since the terminal building is City of Killeen property.

The Fort Hood FESD will respond to any point on the airport when called upon to assist by the Killeen Fire Department. The Fort Hood FESD will also assist the Killeen Fire Department with vehicle fires,

vehicle accidents, medical emergencies and wild land fire protection in the vicinity of the Joint Use Airport, when called upon by the Killeen Fire Department.

The Fort Hood FESD will provide Hazardous Materials (HAZMAT) response to the Joint Use Airport, as well as, to any area they are requested by the Killeen Fire Department. The HAZMAT response includes, but not limited to, industrial or conventional chemicals, fuels, solvents or events of Terrorism involving a Weapon of Mass Destruction including Weapons in a Chemical, Biological, or Radiological in nature.

The Fort Hood FESD will provide technical rescue services to the Joint Use Airport and any area in the vicinity of the airport. Technical Rescues include, but not limited to, high angle, trench, confined space, and vehicular or aircraft accident extrications.

The Fort Hood FESD and the Killeen Fire Department will draft and maintain Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) for use on and in the vicinity of the airport. The SOP's will be updated as needed and as warranted by the flying mission on the Joint Use Airport. The undersigned parties will mutually agree and sign these SOP's as changes are made.

Any addition and/or changes to this annex will be agreed upon by the undersigned parties. This annex will be updated as Standard Operating Procedures are developed and agreed upon.

This agreement and the provisions thereof or subject to cancellation by either party named herein by providing a "letter of intent to cancel the agreement" to the other named party. The letter must be received no less than 180 days prior to the effective cancellation date.

The document is subject to revisions and changes.

FORT HOOD

For the Fort Hood Fire Department	For the Secretary of the Army
Coleman D. Smith Chief, Fort Hood Fire Department	Todd M. Fox Colonel, US Army Garrison Commander
Date	Date
CITY OF KILLEEN	
For the Killeen Fire Dept.	For the City of Killeen
Jerry D. Gardner Chief, Killeen Fire Department City of Killeen	Glenn Morrison City Manager City of Killeen
 Date	Date